

3
Nos. A10-1366 and A10-1505

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Fannie Mae,

Respondent,

v.

Andrew C. Grossman,

Appellant,

Heather Apartments Limited Partnership
d/b/a Vantage Lakes Apartments, Andrew C. Grossman,
The Home Depot Supply, Inc., Complete Pest Control, Inc.,
A Touch of Class Painting and Remodeling Company, LLC,
Sotelo Co., LLC, Wilmar Industries, a Division of Interline
Brands, Inc., K & K Quality Roofing & Construction,
and Sonshine Services, L.L.C.,

Defendants.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (#90724)
Jessica Schulte Williams (#313993)
BASSFORD REMELE
A Professional Association
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3707
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Appellant

Charles F. Webber (#215247)
Bruce Jones (#179553)
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
90 South Seventh Street
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. INTRODUCTION.....	1
B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDERS WERE NOT PROPER UNDER MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 575.05	1
C. FANNIE MAE’S ARGUMENTS IGNORE THE PRACTICAL IMPACT OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULINGS.....	2
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Baker v. Vermont Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 342 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1965)	6
<i>Drewes v. Schonteich</i> , 31 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Johnson v. Morawitz</i> , 292 F.2d 341 (10th Cir. 1961)	6
<i>Kelley v. Lincoln National Bank</i> , 235 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1956)	6
<u>State Cases:</u>	
<i>Domo v. McCarthy</i> , 612 N.E.2d 706 (Ohio 1993)	5
<i>Erickson v. Erickson</i> , 197 Minn. 71, 266 N.W. 161 (1936)	4
<i>Heines v. Sands</i> , 312 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. Ct. App. 1958)	5
<i>Hirsch v. Lee (In Re Lee's Estate)</i> , 214 Minn. 448, 9 N.W.2d 245 (1943)	4, 6
<i>Huestis v. Manley</i> , 8 A.2d 644 (Vt. 1939)	5
<i>Lange v. Fidelity & Casualty Co.</i> , 290 Minn. 61, 185 N.W.2d 181 (Minn. 1971)	5, 6
<i>Mpls. Fed. of Teachers v. Public Schools</i> , 572 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. App. 1994)	1
<i>Spencer v. Spencer</i> , 802 A.2d 215 (Conn. Ct. App. 2002)	5
<i>Waterbury v. Munn</i> , 32 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 1947)	6
<u>State Statutes:</u>	
Minnesota Statutes 575.05	1
